ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 03 January 2022
doi: 10.3389/fmed.2021.755309
Frontiers in Medicine | www.frontiersin.org 1 January 2022 | Volume 8 | Article 755309
Edited by:
Jun Feng,
Northwest University, China
Reviewed by:

vaccination induces a humoral immune response that cross reacts with SARS-
CoV-2. Front Med. (2021) 8:1285. doi: 10.3389/fmed.2021.710010
4. Li L, Cao Y, Fan J, Li T, Lang J, Zhang H, et al. Impact of COVID-19 pandemic
on the clinical activities in obstetrics and gynecology: a national survey in
China. Front Med. (2021) 8:1225. doi: 10.3389/fmed.2021.633477
5. Meng Z,Wang T, Chen L, Chen X, Li L, Qin X, et al. The effect of recombinant
human interferon alpha nasal drops to prevent COVID-19 pneumonia for
medical staff in an epidemic area. Curr Top Med Chem. (2021) 21:920–7.
doi: 10.2174/1568026621666210429083050
6. Herpe G, Lederlin M, Naudin M, Obana M, Chaumoitre K, Gregory J, et al.
Efficacy of chest CT for COVID-19 pneumonia diagnosis in France.Radiology.
(2021) 298:81–7. doi: 10.1148/radiol.2020202568
7. Zhao Y, Ji D, Li Y, Zhao X, LvW, Xin X, et al. Three-dimensional visualization
ofmicrovasculature from few-projection data using a novel CT reconstruction
algorithm for propagation-based X-ray phase-contrast imaging. Biomed Opt
Express. (2020) 11:364–87. doi: 10.1364/BOE.380084
8. Schalekarmp S, Bleeker-Rovers CP, Beenen LFM, Quarles van Ufford HME.
Gietema, HA, Stoger JL, et al. Chest CT in the emergency department for
diagnosis of COVID-19 pneumonia: dutch experience. Radiology. (2021)
298:98–106. doi: 10.1148/radiol.2020203465

108109
22. Abdel-Basset M, Chang V, Hawash H, Chakrabortty RK, Ryan M. FSS-
2019-nCov: a deep learning architecture for semi-supervised few-shot
segmentation of COVID-19 infection. Knowl-Based Syst. (2021) 212:106647.
doi: 10.1016/j.knosys.2020.106647
23. Yang D, Xu Z, LiW,Myronenko A, Roth HR, Harmon S, et al. Federated semi-
supervised learning for COVID region segmentation in Chest CT usingmulti-
national data from China, Italy, Japan. Med Image Anal. (2021) 70:101992.
doi: 10.1016/j.media.2021.101992
24. Piccolo V, Neri I, Filippeschi C, Oranges T, Argenziano G, Battarra VC,
et al. Chilblain-like during COVID-19 epidemic: a preliminary study on 63
patients. J Eur Acad Dermatol. (2020) 34:e291–e345. doi: 10.1111/jdv.16526
25. Yang Y, Chen J, Wang R, Ma T, Wang L, Chen J, et al. Towards unbiased
COVID-19 lesion localisation and segmentation via weakly supervised
learning. In: IEEE 18th International Symposium on Biomedical Imaging.
(2021). p. 1966–70. doi: 10.1109/ISBI48211.2021.9433806
26. Laradji I, Rodriguez P, Manas O, Lensink K, Law M, Kurzman L, et al.
A weakly supervised consistency-based learning method for COVID-19
segmentation in CT images. In: IEEE Winter Conference on Applications of
Computer Vision. (2021). p. 2453–62. doi: 10.1109/WACV48630.2021.00250
27. Wu X, Chen C, Zhong M, Wang J, Shi J, COVID-AL. the diagnosis of
COVID-19 with deep active learning. Med Image Anal. (2021) 68:101913.
doi: 10.1016/j.media.2020.101913
28. Wang X, Deng X, Fu Q, Zhou Q, Feng J, Ma H, et al. A weakly supervised
framework for COVID-19 classification and lesion localization from chest CT.
IEEE Trans Med Imaging. (2020) 39:2615–25. doi: 10.1109/TMI.2020.2995965
29. Yao Q, Xiao L, Liu P, Zhou SK. Label-free segmentation of COVID-
19 lesions in lung CT. IEEE Trans Med Imaging. (2021) 40:2808–19.
doi: 10.1109/TMI.2021.3066161
30. Zhang K, Liu X, Shen J, Li Z. Sang Ye, Wu X, et al.Clinically applicable AI

et al. Convolutional neural network ensemble segmentation with ratio-
based sampling for the arteries and veins in abdominal CT scans.
IEEE Trans Bio-med Eng. (2021) 68:1518–26. doi: 10.1109/TBME.2020.304
2640
46. Hartley MG, Ralph E. Norville lH, Prior JL, Atkins TP. Comparison of
PCR and viable count as a method for enumeration of bacteria in an
A/J mouse aerosol model of Q fever. Front Microbiol. (2019) 10:1552.
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2019.01552
47. Chaurasia A, Culurciello E. Linknet: exploiting encoder representations
for efficient semantic segmentation. In: VCIP. (2017). p. 1–4.
doi: 10.1109/VCIP.2017.8305148
48. Fan T, Wang G, Li Y, Wang H. MA-Net: A Multi-Scale attention network
for liver and tumor segmentation. IEEE Access. (2020) 8:179656–65.
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3025372
49. Zhao H, Shi J, Qi X, Wang X, Jia J. Pyramid scene parsing network. In: CVPR.
(2017). p. 2881–90. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.660
Conflict of Interest: HT was employed by company Technique Center, Hunan
Great Wall Technology Information Co. Ltd.
The remaining authors declare that the research was conducted in the absence of
any commercial or financial relationships that could be construed as a potential